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4001 N Valley Drive,  Longmont, CO 80504 
(970) 601-5025 

January 5, 2024,  

Anthony Kerr  
Senior Review Engineer  
Engineering Sec�on  
Water Quality Control Division  
Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment 

Subject: Site Location Application - Request for Information  
Jellystone Park at Larkspur, WWTP Expansion  
Colorado Discharge Permit System (CDPS) No. COX631080  
Douglas County  
ES Project No. ES.23.SA.08073 

Integrated Water Services (IWS) is transmi�ng this leter in response to your leter dated December 28, 2023.  
For clarity, your original comments are reiterated in italics and our response follows each comment. 

1. In accordance with Section 22.3(1)(b) of Regulation 22, while evaluating the suitability of a 
proposed site location for a domestic wastewater treatment works, the Division shall determine 
that the proposed domestic wastewater treatment works will be managed to minimize the potential 
adverse impact on water quality and in accordance with the applicable water quality planning 
targets. The System received a Compliance Advisory – Reported Effluent Violation letter dated 
November 17, 2023 indicating significant noncompliance with effluent permit limits for total 
inorganic nitrogen, total phosphorus, and total dissolved solids. The process design report evaluates 
the updated facility effluent for total inorganic nitrogen and total phosphorus, but does not appear 
to indicate upgrades associated with, or the design effluent concentration for total dissolved solids. 
Please provide a discussion and associated documentation identifying treatment upgrades or other 
measures necessary to meet the effluent limit for total dissolved solids. 
 
Response:  The WWTP was built to blend lower total dissolved solids (TDS) water from on-site wells 
with wastewater effluent.  This system is automated using automated valves and an algorithm 
programmed into the SCADA system.  The previous viola�ons were a result of erroneous sampling 
loca�ons and/or short-term issues with the program.   The WWTP does not require modifica�on to 
meet the permit limits on TDS, as the exis�ng system has been verified to be opera�onal and 
correct and the proper sampling procedures have been reviewed with the facility operators. 

 
2. In accordance with Section 22.7(1)(c)(iii) of Regulation 22, the engineering report must include an 

analysis of the loading, capacity and performance of the existing treatment works. As further defined 
in Section 22.7(1)(c)(iii) of the Implementation Policy for Regulation 22, a loading analysis includes a 
causal analysis for any discharge limit exceedances. The process design report indicates that the purpose 
for treatment upgrades is to accommodate site conditions and operational data developed over the life 
of the facility to date (i.e. waste loading to the plant), but does not elaborate on how the site conditions 
and operational data caused effluent violations. Based on a review of Discharge Monitoring Reports 
(DMR), there have been several violations of effluent limits in the past three (3) years that occurred in 
almost each month of the year. Please provide a discussion of potential causes for permit effluent 
violations and include corrective measures implemented to achieve permit compliance. 
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4001 N Valley Drive,  Longmont, CO 80504 
(970) 601-5025 

 
Response:  A causal analysis was completed by sampling the influent wastewater in August, 2021 
and a report completed by HydroScience (January 7, 2022).   The report and sampling determined 
that the original raw wastewater loads that Plummer used for design did not represent the actual 
occupancy of the Jellystone RV units.  The report generally found the following as examples: 

• The original raw loading rates did not account for a higher quantity of RV tank drains on 
weekends with very concentrated loadings.  For example, the ammonia was designed at 45 
mg/L whereas the sampling in 2021 showed an ammonia of 117 mg/L, which is 160% higher 
than the design value.   The tank volume provided is not sufficient for these loads.  A 
sample event report from Sunday August 15, 2021 is provided in Attachment A. 

• The original alkalinity was assumed to be 45 mg/L as CaCO3, whereas the 2021 sampling 
found an alkalinity of 562 mg/L as CaCO3 

• The violations of the effluent are not constrained to a particular season or month but 
related to the occupancy rate and amount of RVs which dump their waste tanks– which is 
primarily on weekends. 

 
3. In accordance with Section 22.7(1)(c)(iv) of Regulation 22, the engineering report shall address an 

analysis of alternatives meant to treat the additional loading including any consolidation alternatives 
recommended in the approved regional water quality management plan. The System’s March 10, 
2022 response letter to a Compliance Advisory – Reported Effluent Violation indicates a parallel effort 
to improving the existing plant involves evaluating consolidating with Perry Park Water and Sewer 
District. The process design report does not appear to address treatment technology alternatives or 
whether consolidation is a feasible option. Please provide a discussion regarding alternative 
treatment analysis evaluated and the feasibility of consolidating with Perry Park Water and Sewer 
District. 
 
Response:  Emerson Prosser and Brad Pinover, both of Sun Communi�es, met with Perry Park Water 
and Sewer District on February 16, 2022 to explore the feasibility of connec�ng with the Perry Park 
system.   It was determined at this mee�ng that it was not economically feasible to pursue this 
connect further and a decision was made to pursue the upgrades to meet permit limits as 
determined in the HydroScience report (January, 2022). 

 
4. In accordance with Section 22.7(2) of Regulation 22, the applicant is responsible for submitting the 

application and engineering report for the increase in the design capacity of the domestic wastewater 
treatment works to all appropriate local governments, 208 designated planning and management 
agencies, and state agencies for review and comment prior to submission to the Division. The process 
design report does not appear to include documentation that the application to increase capacity was 
submitted to Douglas County Public Health Department or the Chatfield Watershed Authority. Please 
provide documentation that the process design report is submitted to all appropriate local 
governments, 208 designated planning and management agencies, and state agencies for review, 
including but not limited to Douglas County Health Department and the Chatfield Watershed 
Authority, and provide any received comments and associated resolutions. 
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4001 N Valley Drive,  Longmont, CO 80504 
(970) 601-5025 

 

Response:  The site applica�on for the subject property was submited to both Douglas County 
Health Department (DCHD) and the Cha�ield Watershed Authority.  Atached to this leter are the 
transmitals to each agency, which were emailed to the CDPHE. Also atached to this leter are 
copies of email transmitals from CDPHE and both Agencies acknowledging receipt of the 
transmital leters and applica�on.  As of the date of this leter, no comments have been received 
from Cha�ield Watershed Authority and DCHD responded with no comments. These leters emails 
are provided in Atachment B. 

 

            

 

Jeff Snyder, PE             
  

 

Karla Kinser, PE 

 

Atachments: 

A: Sample event report from August 2021 
B: Transmital Leters and Email Acknowledgements 
 
CC: 
Caitlin Gappa, Douglass County Health Department  
Diane Kietly, Chatfield Watershed Authority 
Todd Brunetti, Integrated Water Services 
Judah Tessler, Integrated Water Services 
Will Parker, Semocor, Inc 
Scott Borgeson, Atwell Group  
Douglas Pakkala, Atwell Group 
Curtis Lam, Hydroscience  
Emerson Prosser, Sun Communities 
Brad Pinover, Sun Communities 
Nick DiBella, Sun Communities 
Derek Wilson, Sun Communities 
Jennifer (Hardwick) Andrews, Sun Communities 
 

 

 



210816067TASK NO:

Analytical Results

Semocor Inc.

Will Parker

Company:

Report To:

Company:

Bill To:

3995 South Castlewood Canyon
Castle Rock CO 80104

Accounts Payable

Semocor Inc.
3995 South Castlewood Canyon
Castle Rock CO 80104

Jellystone of Larkspur
Jellystone of Larkspur

Date Reported: 8/24/21

Task No.: 210816067

Matrix: Wastewater

Date Received: 8/16/21

Client Project:
Client PO:

Jellystone of Larkspur Influent CompositeCustomer Sample ID

Test Method Date Analyzed

210816067-01Lab Number:

Sample Date/Time: 8/15/21 3:00 PM

MLResult Analyzed By

Ammonia Nitrogen SM 4500-NH3-G169.69 mg/L 8/20/210.03 mg/L MBN

Biochemical Oxygen Demand SM 5210-B558 mg/L 8/21/212 mg/L ISG

Chloride EPA 300.016.04 mg/L 8/17/210.01 mg/L MAT

Nitrate Nitrogen EPA 300.0< 0.05 mg/L 8/17/210.05 mg/L MAT

Nitrate/ Nitrite Nitrogen Calculation79.29 mg/L 8/17/210.05 mg/L MAT

Nitrite Nitrogen EPA 300.079.29 mg/L 8/17/210.03 mg/L MAT

Phosphorus - Total EPA 365.121.69 mg/L 8/19/210.05 mg/L MBN

Sulfate EPA 300.055.19 mg/L 8/17/210.01 mg/L MAT

Total Alkalinity SM 2320-B685.8 mg/L as CaCO3 8/18/214.0 mg/L as CaCO3 DPL

Total Dissolved Solids SM 2540-C876 mg/L 8/23/215 mg/L ISG

Total Inorganic Nitrogen Calculation248.98 mg/L 8/24/210.05 mg/L LJG

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen SM 4500-Norg-B263.6 mg/L 8/20/210.1 mg/L MBN

Total Suspended Solids SM 2540-D291 mg/L 8/17/215 mg/L ISG

10411 Heinz Way   / Commerce City, CO  80640  /  303-659-2313
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 507  /  Brighton, CO  80601-0507

1 / 5

DATA APPROVED FOR RELEASE BY

ML = Minimum Level = LRL = RL
mg/L = Milligrams Per Liter or PPM
ug/L = Micrograms Per Liter or PPB
mpn/100 mls = Most Probable Number Index/ 100 mls
Date Analyzed = Date Test Completed

Abbreviations/ References:

210816067



210816067TASK NO:

Analytical Results

Semocor Inc.

Will Parker

Company:

Report To:

Company:

Bill To:

3995 South Castlewood Canyon
Castle Rock CO 80104

Accounts Payable

Semocor Inc.
3995 South Castlewood Canyon
Castle Rock CO 80104

Jellystone of Larkspur
Jellystone of Larkspur

Date Reported: 8/24/21

Task No.: 210816067

Matrix: Wastewater

Date Received: 8/16/21

Client Project:
Client PO:

Jellystone of Larkspur Effluent 001A (Before) CompositeCustomer Sample ID

Test Method Date Analyzed

210816067-02Lab Number:

Sample Date/Time: 8/15/21 3:00 PM

MLResult Analyzed By

Ammonia Nitrogen SM 4500-NH3-G57.83 mg/L 8/20/210.03 mg/L MBN

Biochemical Oxygen Demand SM 5210-B6 mg/L 8/21/212 mg/L ISG

Chloride EPA 300.0163.64 mg/L 8/17/210.01 mg/L MAT

Nitrate Nitrogen EPA 300.0< 0.05 mg/L 8/17/210.05 mg/L MAT

Nitrate/ Nitrite Nitrogen Calculation< 0.05 mg/L 8/17/210.05 mg/L MAT

Nitrite Nitrogen EPA 300.0< 0.03 mg/L 8/17/210.03 mg/L MAT

Phosphorus - Total EPA 365.14.83 mg/L 8/19/210.05 mg/L MBN

Sulfate EPA 300.054.00 mg/L 8/17/210.01 mg/L MAT

Total Alkalinity SM 2320-B344.8 mg/L as CaCO3 8/18/214.0 mg/L as CaCO3 DPL

Total Dissolved Solids SM 2540-C588 mg/L 8/23/215 mg/L ISG

Total Inorganic Nitrogen Calculation57.83 mg/L 8/24/210.05 mg/L LJG

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen SM 4500-Norg-B58.5 mg/L 8/20/210.1 mg/L MBN

Total Suspended Solids SM 2540-D< 5 mg/L 8/17/215 mg/L ISG

10411 Heinz Way   / Commerce City, CO  80640  /  303-659-2313
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 507  /  Brighton, CO  80601-0507

2 / 5

DATA APPROVED FOR RELEASE BY

ML = Minimum Level = LRL = RL
mg/L = Milligrams Per Liter or PPM
ug/L = Micrograms Per Liter or PPB
mpn/100 mls = Most Probable Number Index/ 100 mls
Date Analyzed = Date Test Completed

Abbreviations/ References:

210816067



210816067TASK NO:

Analytical Results

Semocor Inc.

Will Parker

Company:

Report To:

Company:

Bill To:

3995 South Castlewood Canyon
Castle Rock CO 80104

Accounts Payable

Semocor Inc.
3995 South Castlewood Canyon
Castle Rock CO 80104

Jellystone of Larkspur
Jellystone of Larkspur

Date Reported: 8/24/21

Task No.: 210816067

Matrix: Wastewater

Date Received: 8/16/21

Client Project:
Client PO:

Jellystone of Larkspur Effluent 002A (After) CompositeCustomer Sample ID

Test Method Date Analyzed

210816067-03Lab Number:

Sample Date/Time: 8/15/21 3:00 PM

MLResult Analyzed By

Ammonia Nitrogen SM 4500-NH3-G24.05 mg/L 8/20/210.03 mg/L MBN

Biochemical Oxygen Demand SM 5210-B< 2 mg/L 8/21/212 mg/L ISG

Chloride EPA 300.054.36 mg/L 8/17/210.01 mg/L MAT

Nitrate Nitrogen EPA 300.00.09 mg/L 8/17/210.05 mg/L MAT

Nitrate/ Nitrite Nitrogen Calculation0.09 mg/L 8/17/210.05 mg/L MAT

Nitrite Nitrogen EPA 300.0< 0.03 mg/L 8/17/210.03 mg/L MAT

Phosphorus - Total EPA 365.12.37 mg/L 8/19/210.05 mg/L MBN

Sulfate EPA 300.028.30 mg/L 8/17/210.01 mg/L MAT

Total Alkalinity SM 2320-B152.4 mg/L as CaCO3 8/18/214.0 mg/L as CaCO3 DPL

Total Dissolved Solids SM 2540-C299 mg/L 8/23/215 mg/L ISG

Total Inorganic Nitrogen Calculation24.14 mg/L 8/24/210.05 mg/L LJG

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen SM 4500-Norg-B26.0 mg/L 8/20/210.1 mg/L MBN

Total Suspended Solids SM 2540-D< 5 mg/L 8/17/215 mg/L ISG

10411 Heinz Way   / Commerce City, CO  80640  /  303-659-2313
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 507  /  Brighton, CO  80601-0507
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DATA APPROVED FOR RELEASE BY

ML = Minimum Level = LRL = RL
mg/L = Milligrams Per Liter or PPM
ug/L = Micrograms Per Liter or PPB
mpn/100 mls = Most Probable Number Index/ 100 mls
Date Analyzed = Date Test Completed

Abbreviations/ References:

210816067



210816067TASK NO:

Analytical Results

Semocor Inc.

Will Parker

Company:

Report To:

Company:

Bill To:

3995 South Castlewood Canyon
Castle Rock CO 80104

Accounts Payable

Semocor Inc.
3995 South Castlewood Canyon
Castle Rock CO 80104

Jellystone of Larkspur
Jellystone of Larkspur

Date Reported: 8/24/21

Task No.: 210816067

Matrix: Wastewater

Date Received: 8/16/21

Client Project:
Client PO:

Jellystone of Larkspur MBR #1Customer Sample ID

Test Method Date Analyzed

210816067-04Lab Number:

Sample Date/Time: 8/15/21 3:00 PM

MLResult Analyzed By

Total Suspended Solids SM 2540 D/E14700 mg/L 8/20/215 mg/L ISG

Volatile Suspended Solids SM 2540 D/E76.46 % 8/20/210.01 % ISG

10411 Heinz Way   / Commerce City, CO  80640  /  303-659-2313
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 507  /  Brighton, CO  80601-0507
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DATA APPROVED FOR RELEASE BY

ML = Minimum Level = LRL = RL
mg/L = Milligrams Per Liter or PPM
ug/L = Micrograms Per Liter or PPB
mpn/100 mls = Most Probable Number Index/ 100 mls
Date Analyzed = Date Test Completed

Abbreviations/ References:

210816067



210816067TASK NO:

Analytical Results

Semocor Inc.

Will Parker

Company:

Report To:

Company:

Bill To:

3995 South Castlewood Canyon
Castle Rock CO 80104

Accounts Payable

Semocor Inc.
3995 South Castlewood Canyon
Castle Rock CO 80104

Jellystone of Larkspur
Jellystone of Larkspur

Date Reported: 8/24/21

Task No.: 210816067

Matrix: Wastewater

Date Received: 8/16/21

Client Project:
Client PO:

Jellystone of Larkspur MBR #2Customer Sample ID

Test Method Date Analyzed

210816067-05Lab Number:

Sample Date/Time: 8/15/21 3:00 PM

MLResult Analyzed By

Total Suspended Solids SM 2540 D/E14980 mg/L 8/20/215 mg/L ISG

Volatile Suspended Solids SM 2540 D/E76.23 % 8/20/210.01 % ISG

10411 Heinz Way   / Commerce City, CO  80640  /  303-659-2313
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 507  /  Brighton, CO  80601-0507
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DATA APPROVED FOR RELEASE BY

ML = Minimum Level = LRL = RL
mg/L = Milligrams Per Liter or PPM
ug/L = Micrograms Per Liter or PPB
mpn/100 mls = Most Probable Number Index/ 100 mls
Date Analyzed = Date Test Completed

Abbreviations/ References:

210816067





 

4001 N Valley Drive 
Longmont, CO 80504 

 

 

Transmital Leter 

December 22, 2023 

 

To: Cha�ield Watershed Authority 

Atn: Permit Reviewer  

 

RE: Jellystone Park at Larkspur Wastewater Treatment Facili�es Upgrade Permit 
Applica�on 

 

 

From: Jeff Snyder, PE - Integrated Water Services 

 

As required by Sec�on 22.10 (1) Please find atached a copy of the site loca�on 
applica�on for the above referenced project. 

 

 

 

Jeff Snyder, PE 

 

 

 

 



 

4001 N Valley Drive 
Longmont, CO 80504 

 

 

Transmital Leter 

December 22, 2023 

 

To: Douglas County Health Dept 

Atn: Caitlin Gappa, Assistant Director for Environmental Health 

 

RE: Jellystone Park at Larkspur Wastewater Treatment Facili�es Upgrade Permit 
Applica�on 

 

 

From: Jeff Snyder, PE - Integrated Water Services 

 

As required by Sec�on 22.10 (1) Please find atached a copy of the site loca�on 
applica�on for the above referenced project. 

 

 

 

Jeff Snyder, PE 
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